C0-218-09
1st printing

l Supplement to

Operation, Maintenance, and Service Manual (TM-218)
and Schematic Package (SP-218)

Gfagtured under license by Atari, Inc.

s

Trademark and © Namco 1982. «

*pole Position is engineered and designed by Namco Ltd. Man

N
£
N

N
ATARI -

° A Warner Communications Company




Parts List Changes

—— NOTE

The metal attraction panel (part no.
039155-01) shown in Figures 1-2,
3-2, and 3-3, is not included in the
5 Sit-Down Cabinet Assembly. This
part may be ordered separately.
Please contact your Atari repre-
sentative for further information.

The foliowing part number was changed in the Control Panel Assembly Parts List.

Control Panel Assembly

Parts List
Part No. Description
. Upright and Sit-Down Cabinets
A039229-01 Steering-Wheel Control Assembly (Namco games use part no. A039229-02)
A000608-09 Gear-Shifter Control Assembly
72-JB3814S #8-16 x .87-Inch Screw
7555128 #v4-20 x .75-Inch Black Carriage Bolt
005255-04 Shifter Bezel
039154-01 Shifter Spacer
175002-004 #10 Flat Washer
p 177010-244 #14-20 Hex Locknut

"



The following part numbers were changed in the Steering-Wheel Control Assembly Parts List.

Steering-Wheel Control Assembly

Parts List .
Part No. Description ]
A035220-02 Coupler Printed-Circuit Board Assembly (includes Radial Optical Coupler)
72-8008 #10-32 x 0.50-Inch Steel Socket-Head Cap Screw
72-8012 #10-32 x 0.75-Inch Steel Socket-Head Cap Screw
72-8408 #4-40 x 0.50-Inch Steel Socket-Head Cap Screw
72-HB3606S #6-32 x 0.38-Inch Zinc-Plated Steel Hex Washer-Head Screw
» 75040S #10 Split-Lock Washer
p 750448 #4 Split-Lock Washer
7507014 #4 Flat Washer
79-58356 4-Position Connector with Locking Ramp (located on the Coupler PCB Assembly)
030369-01 Radial Optical Coupler (located on the Coupler PCB Assembly)
03522101 100 Q, £5%, YW Resistor (located on the Coupler PCB Assembly)
039230-01 Steering Cap
039231-01 Steering Shaft
039232-01 Spacer
039234-01 Steering Frame
039243-01 Steering Cap Label
035938-01 Encoding Wheel
p 040264-01 Encoder Shaft
107013-001 3-in-One® Oil
175002-001 Flat Washer
175002-002 #10 Heavy Flat Washer
p 175009-170 Nylon Flat Washer
178012-001 Retaining Ring for 0.75-Inch Shaft
p 178012-003 Retaining Ring for 0.25-Inch Shaft
178027-001 Nyogel 779® Lubricant
178097-001 Bearing for 0.25-Inch Shaft
178099-003 Steering Wheel -
178100-001 Bearing Flange for 0.75-Inch Shaft
178101-001 24 Diametral Pitch x 20° Pressure Angle x 2.500 Pitch Diameter Spur Gear
178101-002 24 Diametral Pitch x 20° Pressure Angle x 0.583 Pitch Diameter Spur Gear
» 178118-001 %e-inch x 1-inch Sleeve Bearing




v

The following part number was changed in the Printed-Circuit Board Mounting Hardware Parts List.

Printed-Circuit Board Mounting Hardware

Parts List
Part No. Description
U.S.-Built Upright and Sit-Down Cabinets
A037701-01 Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Cage (includes guides)
72-1404F #4-40 x va-Inch Cross-Recessed Steel Screw
72-1604F #6-32 x Va-Inch Cross-Recessed Steel Screw
034536-03 Foam Pad

The following part numbers were changed in the CPU PCB Assembly Parts List.

Central Processing Unit Printed-Circuit Board Assembly
Parts List

Designator Description Part No.
Capacitors

C10 0.1 uF, =10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
C11 47 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-160476
C12 0.1 uF, +10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
C13 0.01 uF, +80%, -20%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122005-103
C14,C15 0.1uF, = 10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
C16-C23 0.01 uF, +80%, -20%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122005-103
C24, C25 0.1 uF, =10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
C26 47 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-160476
C39, C40 0.01 uF, 100 V Radial-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101103
Ca1 47 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-160476
C42, C43 0.0047 uF, 100 V Radial-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101472
C44, C45 0.001 uF, 100 V Radial-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101102
C46 470 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-250477
C47-C56 22 uF, 35 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-350226
C57-C88 0.1 uF, =10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
Cc82 0.001 uF, 100 V Radial-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101102



\AJ

vy

Integrated Circuits

2N Type-12L6 Programmable-Array Logic 1 137316-001
3A Type-Z8002 16-Bit Microprocessor 137275-001
3C Type-7ALS373 Integrated Circuit 37-74L.8373
3F, 3H Custom integrated Circuit 10 137281-001
5A Type-74LS74 Integrated Circuit 37-74LS74
5C Type-12L6 Programmable-Array Logic 1 137316-001 .
8M Type-74S04 Integrated Circuit 37-74504

Resistors
R49 220 Q, +5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-221
R50 1kQ, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-102
R51 220 Q, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-221
R52 470 Q, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-471
R89 100 kQ, +5%, ¥ W Resistor 110000-104
R90-R92 1 kR, 5%, 4 W Resistor 110000-102
R98 4.7 k2, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-472
R99 220 @, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-221
The following part numbers were changed in the Video PCB Assembly Part list.

Video Printed-Circuit Board Assembly
Parts List .

Designator Description Part No.

Capacitors
C3-C17 22 uF, 35 V Aluminum Electrolytic Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-350226

Resistors
R62 2.2 kQ, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-222
R63 1kQ, +5%, /a4 W Resistor 110000-102
R64, R65 82 Q, +5%, 4 W Resistor 110000-820
R66 220 Q, +5%, Va W Resistor 110000-221
R67 470 Q, 5%, s W Resistor 110000-471
R68 1kQ, +5%, V4 W Resistor 110000-102
R69 22 kR, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-222
R70 1kQ, 5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-102
R71, R72 82 @, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-820
R73 220 Q, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-221
R74 470 Q, +5%, Va W Resistor 110000-471
R75 1kQ, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-102
R76 22 kQ, +5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-222
R77 1kQ, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-102
R78, R79 82 Q, +5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-820

Transistors
Q1-Q4 Type-2N3904, 60 V, 1 W, NPN Transistor 34-2N3904
Q5-Q7 Type-2N3706, 40 V, 1 W, PNP Transistor 33-2N3906




The following part numbers were changed in the Foot-Pedal Control Assembly Parts List.

Foot-Pedal Control Assembly

Parts List
Part No. Description
Upright and Sit-Down Cabinets
» 19-9026 5 kQ Potentiometer Acceptable substitute is part no. 19-9022
72-8606 #6-32 x .38-Inch Hex Socket-Head Cap Screw
040028-01 Compression Spring (for pedal)
> 177010-240 #10-24 Hex Locknut

The following part number was changed in the Utility Panel Assembly Parts List.

L

Utility Panel Assembly
Parts List

Part No. Description
176018-002 #6-32 x V2-Inch Thread-Forming Screw
75-9910W0 #9,,-32 Stamped Nut
178070-001 Volume Control Knob
» 179125-001 Grounding Clip




lllustration Changes

Please note the changes made to the Steering-Wheel Control Assembly iliustration which are indicated by this symbol:

178089-003 @ .

(Steering wheel)

039243-01

(Label) o — _ /

039230-01
(Steering cap)

72-8012

(Screw) 039231-01
(Shaft)
175003-002
(Nylon washer)
morzon —_—
(Retaining ring) /(Steering frame)
72-HB3608S
(Hex screw) \Q‘
2 178100-001
A035220-02 h
(Coupler PCB assy.) (Flange bearing)

178097-001
(Bearing assy)

178118-001

(Sleeve beanng)\ CI-D
175009-170

175002-001
(Washer)

178012:003 @

Nylon washer)\
( :;40264-01 @ . (Retaining ring)
(Encoder shaft) i S
178101-002
(Gear) (Gear)
0 175002-002
L3 (Heavy washer)
03823201 3
S 75040
(ecer (Washer)

035838-01
(Encoding wheel)

7507014

75044 (Washer)

(Split-lock washer)
72-8408

(Screw) \a

72-8008
(Screw) I
= NYOGEL 779
£ = 3IN-ONE OIL

Figure 3-5 Steering-Wheel Control Assembly
U.S.-Built A039229-01 E
Ireland-Built A039229-02 E




Figure 3-4: Part no. 75-945S (Hex locknut) changed to 177010-244.

Figure 3-9: Part no. 75-941S (Hex locknut) changed to 177010-240.

Figure 3-15: Part no. 75-916S (Hex nut) has been replaced by part no. 179125-001 (Grounding clip).

Figure 3-18: Part no. 034536-02 (Foam pad) changed to 034536-03.



Schematic Changes

Sheet 1B

™
LS
SPEAKER

AW/ AIO K PC. REG' AUBOT BC  BOD POWER SUPPLY WIR NG
SCHENATIC SHEST 38 ST s gr 38 DASRAV SaseT 38 e
-o o)
- M i3 .
CE I T O P 3 g i 3
58555 99 _9if §“= 5§ ik 3 7 e
i3 833,988 o35 5 e 3 3% ¥ e
1) B asrr sw 8w ] 8 31 |\ T~ T TV M|
FREEE 2!
s HEEERRE »| F
%E EELR LG £ o o 3%; EERE 5#’
ox 5] — e
VA £ .
< |
bt | ot e M M Yoot ...P)I 2 0 D)
sounn by [T Y~ |arcogud| DIsPLAY o -~ FOR FLUORESCENT
Posvar ~ v WIRING. LIGUT W.AING DIAGRA!
MAGRAM X1y seeomet 34,
oo 30 [ml Y {Afw) w w w
van - R 1 s |4l I {AY b an o] [n 1 r
aunowo | 3
oy gad sl R L. |
o T
romome vl  —
3
o 2 - fa H R E
U
S0UNDS - x e
cowt | = 3]
comz fo
GND O - T Tt/ 7
iy N ¥ SPLAY DISPLAY
3 RING FROM PS WIRING FRONPS
- 144 % = P
START 1 ffGY s (o MPg SE SF‘ <3 ! DIAGRAM A 0PPLY ( DIAGRAN B
SERVILE BN POR LOW DQOR WIRING DIAKAN
(T)com enTr ) |9 |HIeK ErHEET M
(KOO cuTR 2 | HRUES
rest u ::EM 152
awp A'S) (Gayfas) SPEAKER |
orAkk amj a443
o |5 B e & EEPEREEEERER -
STEERING 2 [ BLY. « LR
LTS 2 o — £)
Gwo fz 3 Gram |
STEERING | L.Tod ‘
sreens
iR e,
a0 |o R (GBI SHEET 38 Youfmp)
'
smieTER 2
aas [x [0
VOLGND (P iEmIN il
vou vee | [ |
l .
A :
I
VIDED A8 H
e |
oB-8B (.,
- skwse NOTES:
* SEUSE R0
pndl N EYP A\ ALTERNATE WIRE COLOR SHOWN IN PARENTHESES ( ),
Runy
vsvl|?faw
Rep [spum
Liah TO VIDED
N = | DISPLAY
Siue WIRING
[t 5 movrevimmmmndll 7 YR YNV
ZOWITTRC [opu—— A




Sheet 4B

Sheet 5A

eV
r9
e
Anda 2f P
L7
Ba
NMIAL L
(£

C85-C88 have been added.

CPU PCB Power input

+5v(2)

)

R223,22%,22
i ;

-231,239,240

PULLUP
2|8 arL oV
Rlp
22, +lcde Lcsroe,00-88lcar-s0
ECh2 T470 T i r22
ulsli [a \ 1BV | Sreane 1@V
¥\ CRI
vie|ajc MVEOS3)
si+lol 1
GNB(T)

(<43
cex

cLocx

Snr°h90*

ADD A V4
aoalss [TavRA 8
s ~AD2 A 3
scefsn  [A02A ;
o |32 ADY A cc a
ol BADOA

13716~
t

4

BT — NMIACKA

I;EIW

M. omenua
[2- ceenia

Integrated Circuit 5C part
no. changed to 13716-001.



Sheet 5B

Microprocessor B

ATIDY

zafdz
an

- ADSS

Ap‘s__;} H
=) ACI4E

A L% 12 man s

ADIRS I

L] — = HZ mapiad

= Q-E*J

28
) it d

a
s ADB =2
17| . .

LI et |
- mA 2 :Amc‘ 4 I
=7 [—Acae !—“ B

i oC
calze [ Acme I
A =

Heoce oo 2% integrated Circuit 2N part
N  (shes no. changed to 13716-001.

2% [—APeB

a4 ap3B3

s EN-TTN

Aot |22 an B
"

4o __[—aces

2l
sva |2 L3 B N
sz |12 S 17
iy 411373 [— Nviacks
14
rRESERVEDIE] S| gpi
€|

Integrated Circuit 8M changed
from LS04 to S04.

Sheet 6A

8L
4sssn
k CrRa
NS4 o et .
i@ ot $
4Seae 4ns4n
o
aL
—'«@oL RESET
4seaqs

R98 changed from 2.2 kQ
to 4.7 kQ.

10



25|zan 12¢ lzgs
a2zl \ Zjaz AiZ
anl! 23ja1 {
g SAB9Y
|3:§4- v - 14— AB?
19% L r————- 8(‘
—SABS| &
aplo? 21 |ad Alf olag TENN
RN ED) 24[{AS A9 22|AS
An(28 25 A8 EY:} 23{a8
3|A7 A7 3
AL Py F—T e Signal names SBAB0-SBAB9
Al
AS |35 slAaS A5 slas Changed tO SABO-SABQ,
|4 alad A4 P
FRMED F1A3 A3 ares
az (32 8|2 A2 o|az 7
a3 S|al A { 7ial v
ap|3® BlAP Ag slae 2
+Bv —5AB4 v,
L= 4 ec|
23 P |8y 5—5%
o SABL|  oF
" we 2 wE
| V—-! E— P,
oF oo |emos)
D&
— D%
— s
i L 9|07 D7 7|7
ow g T I [=13 D 16| B
osi® 7jos Ds 5|08
©4]7 1eloa D4 14{oa
onl8 ) ) D3 BED
ozliZ 13|22 D2, il [o2
wREEEE 2w o ['B 12lof Di EE
i o el lod Dg B3
ma" L —TOREG, .
—D2
oI
o d
Sheet 7A
CPU PCB Sync Chain
Value of R50 changed to 1 k.
4  d
-
-5V ﬁ‘ ig
19| meon:l-_m | Al = A
a7 L
- = B
Tt Tl :;-g 2% B‘,—
I wat...L. B 1 P 123 aQi s g
T e el oPE=—U
e 4 Dz EBCLRZ
o o + Il ocik!
’ 412 [k e Y =
CZN 217N Df | I§5P= i ’ D =
S|age I L NOT i *
C‘H cm _cE2 L __LORDED » 1= L g
FIA VBLAGE 2] 7 vewanx
—SBCLR RFNT
2| Loim8
LZasm |, ———
£ Y [ SNDCS
5 A
17 SmpiEl
oS Gln, M SBOLK]|
@MHZ _L LA
“hds  YP—————skaEs
SABS-
H
SABSEL 4

* USED INSHEET 5A +58

H



Sheet 8A

Brake and Gas Pedal Input

‘SMHE.

i_ System Bus Interface
R Al L
TORER 2 on =y
[ —_— 27 L (2
vee  ZE— SYSDBENSL—
& wER- TR — o9
—EMinew WRIZ- VR 3 3 0%
| — ) 23 & g‘ 4P
Aou%o: " B —»p7 s
aJ 26
oacl2 [] [~ P6 s = ExwAIT
3 B —o® 2 8
2= E3
nd ki ABENBL
% [©P3 22
@ P2 23
7! paz|
Vine> 7 [C a4
8 OB
lano of 2=
s g 8 i
= o
.l . CRINp—— B
ema|m§___|

Sheet 8B

Option Switch Input and I/0 Interface

7
Troe
108
1iD4
03
D2

o Integrated Circuit 8M changed
— from LS04 to S04.

S

w
i)
r

b

b— a

12



Sheet 15B

Color Memory and Output

Transistors Q1-Q3 have been added.

Resistors R63, R70 & R77
have been added.

Resistors R103-R105 are not loaded.

13



